of error As restated

Current liabilities
Interest bearing loans and

borrowings 23,351 17,706 41,057 27,881 68,938

Total current liabilities 45,529 18,401 63,930 27,881 91,801

JSC Georgian Beverages Holding and Subsidiaries  Notes to the consolidated financial statements

(Thousands of Georgian Lari)

23

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

2.6 Restatement of comparative balances previously reported in the interim condensed
consolidated financial statements for the period ended 30 June 2019 (continued)

Effect on consolidated statement of changes in Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent’ equity previously
reported in the Interim financial statements is as follows:

Interim consolidated statement of financial position
As at 30 June 2019
(Thousands of Georgian lari)

Consolidated statement
of financial position
as at 31 January 2018

As previously
reported

Adjustment
for pooling of

interest method
as presented
in the interim

financial
statements

As restated
for application
of pooling of

interest
method, as
presented

in the interim
financial

statements
Correction

of error As restated

Share capital 5,525 2,685 8,210 (2,685) 5,525
Share premium 83,992 47,895 131,887 (47,895) 83,992
Foreign currency translation

reserve (1,506) − (1,506) − (1,506)
Retained earnings/(loss) (36,207) (5,030) (41,237) (1) (41,238)
Other capital reserves − (14,971) (14,971) 22,708 7,737

Equity attributable to equity
holders of the parent 51,804 30,579 82,383 (27,873) 54,510

Non-controlling interest 1 – 1 – 1

Total equity (31 December
2018) 51,805 30,579 82,384 (27,873) 54,511

Consolidated statement
of financial position
as at 31 December 2017

As previously
reported

Adjustment
for pooling of

interest method
as presented
in the interim

financial
statements

As restated
for application
of pooling of

interest
method, as
presented

in the interim
financial

statements
Correction

of error As restated

Share capital 5,200 355 5,555 (355) 5,200
Share premium 78,748 6,311 85,059 (6,311) 78,748
Other capital reserves − (949) (949) 6,696 5,747
Foreign currency translation

reserve (1,782) − (1,782) − (1,782)
Retained earnings/(loss) (11,829) (147) 11,976 (22) 11,998

Equity attributable to equity
holders of the parent 70,337 5,570 75,907 (8) 75,915

Non-controlling interests 1 − 1 − 1

Total equity (31 December
2017) 70,338 5,570 75,908 (8) 75,916

2.7 Standards issued but not yet effective

The new and amended standards and interpretations that are issued, but not yet effective, up to the date of issuance of
the Group’s consolidated financial statements are disclosed below. The Group intends to adopt these new and
amended standards and interpretations, if applicable, when they become effective.

JSC Georgian Beverages Holding and Subsidiaries  Notes to the consolidated financial statements

(Thousands of Georgian Lari)

24

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

2.7 Standards issued but not yet effective (continued)

[…]

the pooling of interest method, the assets and liabilities of GCG, GBC and JSC Harvest are recognized in the Group’s consolidated financial statements as if the business
combination occurred at the beginning of the earliest period presented at their carrying values, with the corresponding adjustment to the Group’s equity.

GCAP acquired controlling stakes in GCG, GBC, and concluded the Loan and Management Agreement with JSC Harvest on 15 February 2017, 7 February 2018, and 26 April 2018,
respectively. Therefore, consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 1 January 2018 was restated for the effect of GCC business combination using pooling of
interest method. The impact of change due to pooling of interest was GEL 5,570 and GEL 30,579 on net assets as of 1 January and 31 December 2018, respectively.

Consolidated statement of financial position
as at 31 December 2018

The Group before
common control

transactions

Financial position
of Global Coffee

Georgia LLC
(Unaudited)

Financial position
of Genuine

Brewing
Company LLC

Financial
position of

JSC Harvest
Intragroup

eliminations

The Group after
common control

transactions

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 100,081 916 4,681 25,426 (34) 131,070
Intangible assets 991 2 60 28 1,013 2,094
Prepayments 2,056 − − − − 2,056
Amounts due from financial institutions 125 − − 9 2 136
Loans issued 332 − − − (332) −
Goodwill − − − − 8,198 8,198
Investments in associates − − − 6,439 (6,439) −

Total non-current assets 103,585 918 4,741 31,902 2,408 143,554

Current assets
Inventories 24,472 108 401 5,672 (610) 30,043
Trade receivables 13,377 494 270 2,903 (2,306) 14,738
Prepayments 3,264 10 2,378 70 (2,355) 3,367
Loans issued 649 − − 474 (649) 474
Cash and cash equivalents 7,354 4 247 1,899 − 9,504

Total current assets 49,116 616 3,296 11,018 (5,920) 58,126

Total assets 152,701 1,534 8,037 42,920 (3,512) 201,680

JSC Georgian Beverages Holding and Subsidiaries Notes to the consolidated financial statements

(Thousands of Georgian Lari)

29

5.  Business combinations (continued)

Consolidated statement of financial position
as at 31 December 2018

The Group before
common control

transactions

Financial position
of Global Coffee

Georgia LLC
(Unaudited)

Financial position
of Genuine

Brewing
Company LLC

Financial
Position of

JSC Harvest
Intragroup

eliminations

The Group after
common control

transactions

Equity and liabilities
Equity
Share capital 5,525 − − − − 5,525
Share premium 83,992 − − − − 83,992
Foreign currency translation reserve (1,506) − − − − (1,506)
Accumulated loss (36,207) (99) (4,462) (9,054) 8,584 (41,238)
Other reserves − 1,504 9,064 10,748 (13,579) 7,737

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent 51,804 1,405 4,602 1,694 (4,995) 54,510

Non-controlling interests 1 − − − − 1

Total equity 51,805 1,405 4,602 1,694 (4,995) 54,511

Non-current liabilities
Interest bearing loans and borrowings 55,368 − − − − 55,368

Total non-current liabilities 55,368 − − − − 55,368

Current liabilities
Trade and other accounts payable 15,807 60 87 2,852 (2,390) 16,416
Taxes payable, other than income tax 1,877 69 343 167 − 2,456
Interest bearing loans and borrowings 23,351 − 3,005 36,427 6,155 68,938
Contract liabilities 2,857 − − 939 (2,273) 1,523
Other current liabilities 1,637 − − 841 (10) 2,468

Total current liabilities 45,529 129 3,435 41,226 1,482 91,801

Total liabilities 100,897 129 3,435 41,226 1,482 147,169

Total equity and liabilities 152,702 1,534 8,037 42,920 (3,513) 201,680

JSC Georgian Beverages Holding and Subsidiaries Notes to the consolidated financial statements

(Thousands of Georgian Lari)

30

5.  Business combinations (continued)

The reconciliation of previously reported amounts for the effect of common control business combinations as at 1 January 2018 is disclosed below:

Consolidated statement of financial position
as at 1 January 2018

The Group before
common control

transactions

Financial position
of Global Coffee

Georgia LLC
Intragroup

eliminations

The Group after
common control

transactions

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 102,168 726 − 102,894
Intangible assets 723 3 1,073 1,799
Prepayments 1,658 − (81) 1,577
Goodwill − − 2,836 2,836

Total non-current assets 104,549 729 3,828 109,106

Current assets
Inventories 17,122 392 − 17,514
Trade receivables 11,900 835 (556) 12,179
Prepayments 2,795 12 − 2,807
Other current assets 7 − − 7
Restricted cash 4,381 − − 4,381
Cash and cash equivalents 17,437 18 − 17,455

Total current assets 53,642 1,257 (556) 54,343

Total assets 158,191 1,986 3,272 163,449

Equity and liabilities
Equity
Share capital 5,200 − − 5,200
Share premium 78,748 − − 78,748
Foreign currency translation reserve (1,782) − − (1,782)
Accumulated loss (11,829) 238 (407) (11,998)
Other capital reserves − 1,504 4,243 5,747

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent 70,337 1,742 3,836 75,915

Non-controlling interests 1 − − 1

Total equity 70,338 1,742 3,836 75,916

JSC Georgian Beverages Holding and Subsidiaries Notes to the consolidated financial statements

(Thousands of Georgian Lari)

31

5.  Business combinations (continued)

Consolidated statement of financial position
as at 1 January 2018

The Group before
common control

transactions

Financial position
of Global Coffee

Georgia LLC
Intragroup

eliminations

The Group after
common control

transactions

Non-current liabilities
Interest bearing loans and borrowings 61,482 − − 61,482

Total non-current liabilities 61,482 − − 61,482

Current liabilities
Trade and other accounts payable 14,848 43 (556) 14,335
Taxes payable, other than income tax 1,178 − − 1,178
Interest bearing loans and borrowings 9,795 153 − 9,948
Contract liabilities 95 − − 95
Other current liabilities 455 48 (8) 495

Total current liabilities 26,371 244 (564) 26,051

Total liabilities 87,853 244 (564) 87,533

Total equity and liabilities 158,191 1,986 3,272 163,449

JSC Georgian Beverages Holding and Subsidiaries  Notes to the consolidated financial statements

(Thousands of Georgian Lari)

32

5.  Business combinations (continued)

Acquisition of Alaverdi

On 20 August 2019, Group acquired 100% equity interest in Alaverdi, producer of exquisite Georgian wines and spirits.
The acquisition was carried out through locally established special purpose vehicle JSC Harvest Alaverdi (SPV).
The control over Alaverdi is obtained through the Loan and Management Agreements signed with SPV (JSC Harvest
Alaverdi), which provides the Group with the power, exposure to variability of returns and the ability to use the power to